

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC

Plaintiff,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 09-cv-6610

Hon. Joan B. Gottschall

**PLAINTIFF MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC'S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Facts	3
1. Motorola’s LCD panel procurement process was controlled from the United States and started long before a purchase order was issued.....	3
2. Motorola’s delivery terms and quantities were set outside of the purchase orders and were controlled from the United States	6
3. Motorola was directly impacted in the United States by Defendants’ conspiracy.....	7
4. Defendants specifically targeted Motorola in the United States.....	8
B. Procedural History	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Motions for Reconsideration Are Granted Only In Limited Circumstances	11
B. There Was No Clear Error On The Part Of Judge Illston.....	12
1. Judge Illston correctly applied the requirements of the FTAIA to the unique facts of this case	13
2. Judge Illston did not depart from controlling Supreme Court and Seventh Circuit precedent.....	15
3. Judge Illston’s decision does not raise comity concerns	19
C. There Have Been No Changes In The Law Since Judge Illston’s Decision That Warrant Reconsideration	22
D. If The Court Reconsiders Judge Illston’s Decision, It Should Determine Whether The FTAIA’s Import Exclusion Applies Under The Unique Facts Of This Case	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	passim
<i>Farmland Dairies, Inc. v. N.Y. Farm Bureau, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 191971 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 1996).....	15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-1827 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2013).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Burken</i> , 930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Santamarina v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Sun Microsystems Inc. v. Hynix Semiconductor Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	15
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Epson Imaging Devices Corp.</i> , Case No. 09-cr-854-SI (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2009)	10

United States v. LSL Biotechs.,
379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)22

United States v. Sharp Corp.,
Case No. 08-cr-802-SI (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2008)10

Voices for Choices, et al v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)21

Williams v. C.I.R.,
1 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 1993)11

Winkler v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
101 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1996)11

STATUTES

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....1
